
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MARCH 26, 2006 – 0800 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 39 new fires reported.  Two new large fires were 
reported and contained in the Southern Area.   
 
MAFFS Mission Commander Lieutenant Colonel Jeff Perryman, two MAFFS C-130 air tankers 
and support personnel from the 145th Tactical Airlift Wing have repositioned to Charlotte North 
Carolina on 48-hour availability. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Hanneman) and a Minnesota Interagency Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hinds) are 
assigned in Midland, TX.  The Teams are assisting local jurisdictions with managing initial and 
extended attack fires within the 140 million acre fire management response area.  Six new fires for 
120 acres were reported.  Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity for 
the response area. 
 
NO MAN’S LAND, Ouachita National Forest.  This fire is seven miles west of Black Springs, AR in 
hardwood litter and brush.  No new information was reported.  This will be the last report unless 
new information is received.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

WEST TEXAS IA TX TXS 3,843 NR UNK 315 0 16 5 0 7.0M N/A 

NO MAN’S LAND AR OUF 8,294 90 UNK 29 1 1 0 0 NR FS 

WEAVER OK OKS 300 100 --- 27 0 13 0 0 NR ST 

PISTOL OK OKS 120 100 --- 2 0 1 0 0 NR ST 
OKS – Oklahoma  Division of  Forestry 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 
 

Red Flag Warnings:   Western portions of the Texas and Oklahoma panhandles for strong winds 
and low humidity. 
 
Fire Weather Watches:   Parts of eastern New Mexico for strong winds and low humidity. 

 
Weather Discussion:  High pressure over the Southeast will continue to bring dry weather and 
low humidity to the area. A storm system moving through the Great Basin will bring gusty winds 
and low humidity to eastern New Mexico and portions of the Southern Plains.  

 
Geographic Area 

Weather 
High 

Temperatures 
Minimum Relative 

Humidity 
Wind 

Southwest Area 
Windy and dry eastern New 
Mexico into west Texas, 
otherwise mostly sunny and 
breezy across Arizona, New 
Mexico and west Texas. 
 

 
65 to 85 lower elevations 
of Arizona, New Mexico 
and west Texas.  45 to 
65 in the mountains. 

 
10 to 20% far west 
Texas and lower 
elevations of Arizona 
and New Mexico. 
20 to 35% across the 
remainder of Arizona, 
New Mexico and west 
Texas. 

 
South to west 10 to 25 
mph across Arizona, 
New Mexico and west 
Texas, with the 
strongest winds across 
eastern New Mexico and 
west Texas. 

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 
 

Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

39 
 

873 

  

  

39

873

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

39 
 

873 

0

0

39

873

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

10

6

  

  

2

3

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

14

10

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

64 
 

1,530 

8

1,244

72

2,774

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

23

11,095

27

11,105

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

100

  

  

1

223

4 
 

28 

4

14

10

365

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

51

2

10

  

  

  

  

1 
 

28 

  

  

3

89

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

9

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

8

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

161

801

27

1,431

1

431

24

3,490

194 
 

202,256 

134

11,948

541

220,357

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

307

6

0

7

407

2

0

96 
 

82,838 

20

7,319

138

90,871

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

  

  

1

5

6

57

2,506 
 

33,187 

129

2,624

2,643

35,874

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

297

21,639

  

  

95

11,291

12

1,405

14,425 
 

1,387,998 

368

24,437

15,197

1,446,770

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

476

22,805

47

1,560

106

12,137

46

5,176

17,292 
 

1,707,866 

686

58,681

18,653

1,808,225
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 10,882 

Five Year Average Acres 139,959 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

79

4

79

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1,126

1

1,126

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

250

  

  

  
 

  

6

5,954

7

6,204

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

0

0

0

1

250

0

0

0 
 

0 

9

7,159

12

7,409



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

81

1,978

14

530

  

  

  
 

  

15

113

110

2,621

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

101

3

219

3

1,751

2

6

  
 

  

47

705

67

2,782

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

284

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

47

1,403

53

1,711

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

608

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

608

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

6

858

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2 

2

303

10

1,167

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

534

3

85

2

320

  

  

  
 

  

55

6,848

72

7,787

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

712

4

110

26

6,094

5

74

13 
 

370 

61

6,011

117

13,371

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

17

1,214

10

2,347

175 
 

18,397 

61

18,601

263

40,559

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

96

42,793

10

6,131

187 
 

97,690 

532

422,124

825

568,738

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

33

1,351

106

4,152

161

52,736

27

8,558

376 
 

116,459 

820

456,108

1,523

639,364

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area       5   1     1 5
Southern Area     20 46 2 4  3   208 126
Total 0 0 20 51 2 5 3 0 209 131

 
 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Five Year Average Acres

