#### INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT SUNDAY, MARCH 26, 2006 – 0800 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

### **CURRENT SITUATION:**

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 39 new fires reported. Two new large fires were reported and contained in the Southern Area.

MAFFS Mission Commander Lieutenant Colonel Jeff Perryman, two MAFFS C-130 air tankers and support personnel from the 145th Tactical Airlift Wing have repositioned to Charlotte North Carolina on 48-hour availability.

## SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hanneman) and a Minnesota Interagency Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hinds) are assigned in Midland, TX. The Teams are assisting local jurisdictions with managing initial and extended attack fires within the 140 million acre fire management response area. Six new fires for 120 acres were reported. Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity for the response area.

NO MAN'S LAND, Ouachita National Forest. This fire is seven miles west of Black Springs, AR in hardwood litter and brush. No new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new information is received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
WEST TEXAS IA	ΤХ	TXS	3,843	NR	UNK	315	0	16	5	0	7.0M	N/A
NO MAN'S LAND	AR	OUF	8,294	90	UNK	29	1	1	0	0	NR	FS
WEAVER	OK	OKS	300	100		27	0	13	0	0	NR	ST
PISTOL	ОК	OKS	120	100		2	0	1	0	0	NR	ST

OKS – Oklahoma Division of Forestry

# OUTLOOK:

**Red Flag Warnings:** Western portions of the Texas and Oklahoma panhandles for strong winds and low humidity.

Fire Weather Watches: Parts of eastern New Mexico for strong winds and low humidity.

**Weather Discussion:** High pressure over the Southeast will continue to bring dry weather and low humidity to the area. A storm system moving through the Great Basin will bring gusty winds and low humidity to eastern New Mexico and portions of the Southern Plains.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Area Windy and dry eastern New Mexico into west Texas, otherwise mostly sunny and breezy across Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas.	65 to 85 lower elevations of Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas. 45 to 65 in the mountains.	10 to 20% far west Texas and lower elevations of Arizona and New Mexico. 20 to 35% across the remainder of Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas.	South to west 10 to 25 mph across Arizona, New Mexico and west Texas, with the strongest winds across eastern New Mexico and west Texas.
Southern Area No information was reported.			



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

#### FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaaka	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	-0	-	_			0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_		-	-	-	73	0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_	-	-	-	-	73	0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_	-	-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_	-	-	-	-		0
	FIRES			1				0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_	-	-	-	-		0
O suith size Areas	FIRES					39		39
Southern Area	ACRES	_		-	-	873	<	873
	FIRES	(	) (	D O	0 0	) 39	0	39
TOTAL	ACRES	(	) (	0	0 0	873	0	873

### FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							(
Alaska	ACRES	_			<u> </u>			
N I a wélawa a sé	FIRES	10		2		2		14
Northwest	ACRES	6		3		1		10
Northern California	FIRES					64	8	72
	ACRES					1,530	1,244	2,774
Southern California	FIRES		4				23	27
	ACRES		10				11,095	11,105
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1		1	4	4	10
Northern Nockies	ACRES		100		223	28	14	365
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	2			1		3
	ACRES	51	10			28		89
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7		1			8
	ACRES		9		1			10
Southwest	FIRES	161	27	1	24	194	134	541
	ACRES	801	1,431	431	3,490	202,256	11,948	220,357
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	7	6	7	2	96	20	138
	ACRES	307	0	407	0	82,838	7,319	90,871
Eastern Area	FIRES	1		1	6	2,506	129	2,643
Lastern Alea	ACRES	1		5	57	33,187	2,624	35,874
Southern Area	FIRES	297		95	12	14,425	368	15,197
	ACRES	21,639		11,291	1,405	1,387,998	24,437	1,446,770
TOTAL	FIRES	476	47	106	46	17,292	686	18,653
	ACRES	22,805	1,560	12,137	5,176	1,707,866	58,681	1,808,225

Five Year Average Fires	10,882
Five Year Average Acres	139,959

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES			-	-			
	FIRES							0
Northern California				_	-			
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES				_		  	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_		-	-	-	   	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES			-				0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great Basin	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES		-		_	-		0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	2				2	4
	ACRES	0	0				79	79
Eastern Area	FIRES						1	1
Eastern Area	ACRES			-	-		1,126	1,126
Courth arm Area	FIRES			1	I		6	7
Southern Area	ACRES	_	-	250		-	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	6,204
	FIRES	2	2 (	0 1	I C	0 0	9	12
TOTAL	ACRES		0 (	250		0 0	7,159	7,409

## PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-	·					0
	FIRES		81	14			15	
Northwest	ACRES	-	1,978	530			113	2,621
Northoma Opliformia	FIRES	12		-	2		47	67
Northern California	ACRES	101	219	1,751	6		705	2,782
Southern California	FIRES		4	2			47	53
	ACRES		284	24			1,403	1,711
Northern Rockies	FIRES		4					4
Northern Nockies	ACRES		608					608
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	6			1	2	10
	ACRES	4	858			2	303	1,167
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1				2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		10	10				20
Southwest	FIRES	12	3	2			55	72
oounwest	ACRES	534	85	320			6,848	7,787
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	8	4	26	5	13	61	117
	ACRES	712	110	6,094	74	370	6,011	13,371
Eastern Area	FIRES			17	10	175	61	263
Eastern Alea	ACRES	_		1,214	2,347	18,397	18,601	40,559
Southern Area	FIRES			96	10	187	532	825
	ACRES			42,793	6,131	97,690	422,124	568,738
TOTAL	FIRES	33	106			376		
	ACRES	1,351	4,152	52,736	8,558	116,459	456,108	639,364

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR TO DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES						-	C
Northwest	ACRES			-	_	-	-	C
	FIRES							C
Northern California				_	_	_	_	×
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES		10	-	-	_	-	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_		-	-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES			-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES					1	i	0
Southwest	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	0
Deal Marata's	FIRES					1	i	C
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_	(n	-	-	-	-	C
	FIRES					1	İ	0
Eastern Area	ACRES			-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES							C
Southern Area	ACRES	_		-	-	-	-	0
	FIRES	C	) (	)	0	0 (	) (	1
TOTAL	ACRES	C	) (		0	0 0		C

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

#### **RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES**

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area				5		1			1	5
Southern Area			20	46	2	4	3		208	126
Total	(	) (	) 20	51	2	2 5	3	C	209	131

\*\*\* NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER \*\*\*